

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA,
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PHILIP J. WEISER, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Colorado; PATRICIA A.
EVACKO, ERIC FRAZER, RYAN
LEYLAND, JAYANT PATEL,
AVANI SONI, KRISTEN WOLF, and
ALEXANDRA ZUCCARELLI, in
their official capacities as members of
the Colorado State Board of Pharmacy,

Defendants.

Case No.: 23-cv-2584-DDD-SKC

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO DISMISS
(ECF NO. 29, FILED NOVEMBER 15, 2023)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED BECAUSE TEVA LACKS AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW.....2

II. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR TEVA’S REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.7

III. TEVA HAS STANDING AND ITS CLAIM IS RIPE.....9

IV. THE REIMBURSE-OR-RESUPPLY REQUIREMENT TAKES TEVA’S PROPERTY FOR PUBLIC USE, IN VIOLATION OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	9
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 84 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Bella Health & Wellness v. Weiser</i> , 2023 WL 6996860 (D. Colo. Oct. 21, 2023).....	1, 8
<i>Boyce v. Gundy</i> , 3 Pet. 210 (1830).....	5
<i>Britton v. Keller</i> , 2020 WL 1889017 (D.N.M. April 16, 2020).....	12
<i>Carrasco v. City of Udall</i> , 2022 WL 522959 (D. Kan. Feb. 22, 2022).....	13
<i>David v. Midway City</i> , 2021 WL 6927739 (D. Utah Dec. 14, 2021)	12
<i>Di Giovanni v. Camden Fire Ins. Ass’n</i> , 296 U.S. 64 (1935).....	5
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	7
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	2, 7
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. Wert</i> , 102 F.2d 10 (8th Cir. 1939)	4
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	2, 3, 4, 6

Lamm v. Volpe,
449 F.2d 1202 (10th Cir. 1971)12

Lech v. Jackson,
791 F. App’x 711 (10th Cir. 2019)11, 12

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt,
669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)8

Patty v. United States,
136 Fed. Cl. 211 (2018)12

PhRMA v. Williams,
525 F. Supp. 3d 946 (D. Minn. 2021)3

PhRMA v. Williams,
64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023)*passim*

Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)9, 11

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923)1, 4, 5, 7

Town of Barnstable v. O’Connor,
786 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2015)8

United States v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.,
160 U.S. 1 (1895)4

Williams v. Utah Dep’t of Corrs.,
928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019)8

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-280-125(1)(a) (West 2021)10

Colorado Consumer Protection Act1

Other Authorities

Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalents (43d ed. 2023)10

Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2944
(3d ed. 2013)5

U.S. Const. Amend. V Takings Clause.....3, 11, 12, 13

U.S. Const. Amend. XI1, 2, 7, 8
